

June 2, 2023 Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3086

COVID-19 UNWIND: COVID-19 General Billing Guide Updated

Nevada Medicaid has updated the COVID-19 General Billing Guide with the following information:

- The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for monovalent Moderna and Pfizer BioNTech mRNA COVID-19 vaccines and administration codes have been revoked effective April 18, 2023, regardless of the recipient's age. Effective with dates of service on or after April 19, 2023, only bivalent COVID-19 vaccine administration codes are payable by Nevada Medicaid. The revoked EUA monovalent vaccine codes include:
 - Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 91300, administration codes 0001A, 0002A, 0003A, 0004A
 - Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, CPT code 91301, administration codes 0011A, 0012A, 0013A
 - Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine Pre-Diluted, CPT code 91305, administration codes 0051A, 0052A, 0053A, 0054A
 - Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, CPT code 91306, administration code 0064A
 - Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Pediatric Vaccine, CPT code 91307, administration code 0071A, 0072A, 0073A, 0074A
 - Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Pediatric Vaccine, CPT code 91308, administration codes 0081A, 0082A, 0083A
 - Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, CPT code 91309, administration codes 0091A, 0092A, 0093A, 0094A
 - Moderna COVID-19 Pediatric Vaccine, CPT code 91311, administration codes 0111A, 0112A, 0113A
- As of April 18, 2023, the following administration codes have been added for COVID-19 vaccines:
 - 0121A administration code (1st dose) to the Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, CPT code 91312
 - O141A administration code (1st dose) and administration code 0142A (2nd dose) to the Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, CPT code 91314
 - 0151A administration code (1st dose) to the Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, CPT code 91315
 - 0171A administration code (1st dose) and 0172A administration code (2nd dose) to the Pfizer BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, Bivalent, CPT code 91317
- Effective April 18, 2023, the Moderna COVID-19 Pediatric Vaccine, Bivalent, CPT code 91314, and administration codes 0141A (1st dose,) 0142A (2nd dose), and 0144A (Booster), are approved for ages 6 months through 11 years. This was previously approved for 6 years through 11 years.
- As of January 26, 2023, all monoclonal antibody therapies, except for Remdesivir (HCPCS code J0248), have been revoked by U.S. FDA for EUA.

Claims for the above procedure codes that denied may be automatically reprocessed at a later date, if needed. Results of any reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

Web Announcement 3086 June 2, 2023 Page 1 of 2

All Nevada Medicaid Fee-for-Service billing guides, including COVID-19, can be found on the Providers Billing Information webpage at: https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx.

For additional COVID-19 information, please see the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) COVID-19 webpage at: https://dhcfp.nv.gov/covid19/. A Member Outreach page is available with resources related to COVID-19 that providers and partners can distribute to members. The page is available at: https://dhcfp.nv.gov/Pgms/CPT/COVID-19/MemberOutreach/ As a reminder, anyone can sign up to receive emails directly from Nevada Medicaid about a variety of topics. ListServs are available for members and providers https://dhcfp.nv.gov/pgms/CPT/COVID-19/MemberOutreach/